



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

COMMERCIAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 954 OF 2022

UPL Limited

...Petitioner

*Versus*

Haryana Pesticides Manufactures Association & Ors.

...Respondents

Mr. Ritik Gupta i/b Ms. Suvarna Joshi, for the Petitioner.

Mr. Yash Kataria a/w Mr. Ashish Mehta i/b Ethos Legal Alliance, for Respondent  
Nos.2 & 3.

CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.

DATE : 4<sup>th</sup> MAY, 2026

P.C.

1. Mentioned. Not on board. Taken on board for Speaking to the Minutes of the order dated 10<sup>th</sup> February 2026.
2. Notice of this application has been given to the learned counsel for Respondent Nos. 2 and 3.
3. Learned counsel for the Petitioner points out that, in Paragraph Nos.1 and 11(ii) of the order dated 10<sup>th</sup> February 2026, it has been inadvertently recorded as "Patent Application No.10001-MUM-2007" instead of "Patent Application No.1001-MUM-2007".
4. In paragraph no.1, the title of the Patent Applications is recorded as "*Improved Solid Stable Composition of Mutually Incompatible Insecticides and a Process for its Preparation*" whereas the same should read as "*Improved Storage*



*Stable Compositions of Mutually Incompatible Insecticides and a Process for its Preparation".*

2026-BHC-OS:12235

5. Original order be corrected accordingly.

[ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.]